

E RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 03, 2015, 2:02 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 91331-5

by h
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TROY WILCOXON,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ASOTIN COUNTY

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM D. ACEY

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BENJAMIN NICHOLS
Asotin County Prosecuting Attorney

JENNIFER P. JOSEPH
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

Asotin County Prosecuting Attorney
P.O. Box 220
Asotin, Washington 99402
(509) 243-2061 FAX (509) 243-2090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

7

	Page
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
1. <u>PROCEDURAL FACTS</u>	1
2. <u>SUBSTANTIVE FACTS</u>	3
C. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	6
D. <u>THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE HAS NO APPLICATION TO NONTESTIMONIAL STATEMENTS</u>	8
E. <u>NOLLETTE’S STATEMENT WAS NOT TESTIMONIAL</u>	17
F. <u>THE COURT HAS NO DUTY TO PROVIDE A LIMITING INSTRUCTION UNLESS ONE IS REQUESTED</u>	20
G. <u>ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS</u>	21
H. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123,
88 S. Ct. 1620, 20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1968) 1, 2, 7, 8, 10-14, 17, 20

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36,
124 S. Ct. 1254, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004) 9-14, 17, 18, 20

Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813,
126 S. Ct. 2266, 165 L. Ed. 2d 224 (2006) 9, 11, 14, 15, 18, 22

Jones v. Basinger, 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011) 10, 12

Ohio v. Clark, ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2173,
___ L. Ed. 2d ___ (June 18, 2015) 10, 19

Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56,
100 S. Ct. 2531, 65 L. Ed. 2d 597 (1980) 8, 9, 10, 14, 15

United States v. Berrios, 676 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012),
cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 982 (2013) 10, 11, 15

United States v. Clark, 717 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2013),
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 903 (2014) 10, 11

United States v. Dale, 614 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1814 (2011) 10, 11

United States v. Dargan, 738 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2013) 10, 11

United States v. Figueroa-Cartagena, 612 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2930 (2011) 10, 11, 13

United States v. Hendricks, 395 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) 14, 15

United States v. Johnson, 581 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 560 U.S. 966 (2010) 10, 11, 15

<u>United States v. Larson</u> , 495 F.3d 1094 (9 th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1260 (2008)	10, 15
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 591 Fed. Appx. 897 (11 th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<u>United States v. Saget</u> , 377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<u>United States v. Smalls</u> , 605 F.3d 765 (2010)	15
<u>United States v. Vasquez</u> , 766 F.3d 373 (5 th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1453 (2015)	10, 11
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1224 (2008)	10, 15
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 605 F.3d 985 (DC Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 841 (2010)	10, 11
<u>Whorton v. Bockting</u> , 549 U.S. 406, 127 S. Ct. 1173, 167 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2007)	9, 10, 11, 14
 <u>Washington State:</u>	
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Hegney</u> , 138 Wn. App. 511, 158 P.3d 1193 (2007).....	13
<u>State v. DeLeon</u> , 185 Wn. App. 171, 341 P.3d 315 (2014).....	13
<u>State v. Newbern</u> , 95 Wn. App. 277, 975 P.2d 1041 (1999).....	21
<u>State v. Noyes</u> , 69 Wn.2d 441, 418 P.2d 471 (1966).....	21
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 171 Wn.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011).....	21
<u>State v. Shafer</u> , 156 Wn.2d 381, 128 P.3d 87 (2006).....	13, 18

<u>State v. St. Pierre</u> , 111 Wn.2d 105, 759 P.2d 383 (1988).....	8
<u>State v. Wheelchel</u> , 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990).....	16
<u>State v. Wilcoxon</u> , 185 Wn. App. 534, 341 P.3d 1019 (2015).....	13
 <u>Other Jurisdictions:</u>	
<u>Billings v. State</u> , 293 Ga. 99 (2013).....	12
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 69 So.3d 316 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	12
<u>Burnside v. State</u> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 40 (2015)	12
<u>Com. v. Whitaker</u> , 878 A.2d 914 (Pa. 2005)	13
<u>People v. Arceo</u> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 556 (2011), <u>cert. denied</u> , 132 S. Ct. 851 (2011)	12
<u>People v. Lugo</u> , 87 A.D.3d 1403 (N.Y. 2011)	13
<u>Rodgers v. Com.</u> , 285 S.W.3d 740 (Ky. 2009).....	13
<u>State v. Ennis</u> , 158 P.3d 510 (Or. 2007)	13
<u>State v. Gurule</u> , 303 P.3d 838 (N.M. 2013)	12
<u>State v. Norah</u> , 131 So. 3d 172 (La. Ct. App. 2013), <u>writ denied</u> , 140 So.3d 1188 (La. 2014)	12
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 104 A.3d 142 (Md. 2014).....	12
<u>State v. Usee</u> , 800 N.W.2d 192 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	12
<u>Thomas v. United States</u> , 978 A.2d 1211 (D.C. 2009)	12

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. Const. amend. VI 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 17, 21

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

CrR 4.4 2, 15
ER 105 20
ER 403 17
ER 802 16
ER 804 15, 16
RAP 2.5 20

Other Authorities

1 Christopher Mueller & Laird Kirkpatrick,
Federal Evidence §1:40 (4th ed.) 11
30B Charles Wright & Arthur Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure
§7034.1 n.5 (2014 ed.) 11
Michael Duffy, Nontestimonial Declarations Against Penal Interest:
Eschewing the Corroboration Requirement for Inculpatory
Statements After Crawford, 41 J. Marshall L. Rev. 969 (2008)... 14
